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CHAPTER 740—H.F.No.924

An act relating to credit unions; amending Minnesota Statutes
1971, 'Sections 52.04; 52.05; 52.06, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 52.17; and
52.18. ''

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 52.04, is amended
to read:

52.04 CREDIT UNIONS; POWERS. A credit union shall have
the following powers:

(1) To receive the savings of its members either as payment on
shares or as deposits, including the right to conduct Christmas
clubs, vacation clubs, and other such thrift organizations within its
membership;

(2) To make loans to members for provident or productive
purposes as provided in section 52.16;

(3) To make loans to a cooperative society or other organization
having membership in the credit union;

(4) To deposit in state and national banks and trust companies
authorized to receive deposits;

(5) To invest in any investment legal for savings banks or for
trust funds in the state;

(6) To borrow money as hereinafter indicated;

(7) To adopt and use a common seal and alter the same at
pleasure; and

(8) To make payments on shares of and deposit with any other
credit union chartered by this or any other state or operating under
the provisions of the federal credit union act, in amounts not
exceeding in the aggregate 25 percent of its unimpaired assets
providing that payments on shares of and deposit with credit
unions chartered by other states shall be restricted to credit unions
insured by the National Credit Union Administration;

(9) To contract with any licensed insurance company or society
to insure the lives of members to the extent of their share
accounts, in whole or in part, and to pay all or a portion of the
premium therefor;
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(10) To indemnify each director, officer, or committee member,
or former director, officer, or committee member against all
expenses, including attorney's fees but excluding amounts paid
pursuant to a judgment or settlement agreement, reasonably in-
curred by him in connection with or arising out of any action, suit,
or proceeding to which he is a party by reason of being or having
been a director, officer, or committee member of the credit union,
except with respect to matters as to which he shall be finally
adjudged in such action, suit, or proceeding to be liable for
negligence or misconduct in the performance of his duties. Such
indemnification shall not be exclusive of any other rights to which
he may be entitled under any bylaw, agreement, vote of members,
or otherwise; and

(11) Upon written authorization from a member/ retained at
the credit union, to make payments to third parties by withdrawals
from_the_ member's share or deposit accounts or through proceeds
of loans made to such member, or by permitting the_credit unio_n_tQ
make such payments from the member's funds prior to deposit:
however, this clause (11) does not permit a credit union to establish
demand deposits (checking accounts) for its members:

(12) To inform its members as to the availability of various
group purchasing plans which are related to the promotion of thrift
or the borrowing of money for provident and productive purposes
bv means of informational materials placed in the credit union's
office, through its publications, or by direct mailings to members
by the credit union:

(13) To facilitate its members' voluntary purchase of types of
insurance incidental to promotion of thrift or the borrowing of
money for provident and productive purposes including, but not
limited to the following types of group or individual insurance:
fire, theft, automobile, life and temporary disability: to be the
policy holder of a group insurance plan or a sub-group under_a
master policy plan and to disseminate information UHts members
concerning the insurance provided thereunder: to remTtTpremiums
to an Insurer or the holder of a master policy on behalf of a credit
union member, provided that the credit union shall obtain written
authorization from such member for remittance by share or deposit
withdrawals or through proceeds of loans made by such members,
or by permitting the credit union to make such payments from the
member's funds prior to deposit; and to accept from the insurer
reimbursemenLJor the actual cost' of ministerial tasks performed
pertaining to insurance:

(14) In furtherance of the twofold purpose of promoting thrift
among its members and creating a source of credit for them at
legitimate rates of interest for provident purposes, and not in
limitation of the specific powers hereinbefore conferred, to have all
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the powers enumerated, authorized, and permitted by this chapter,
and such other rights, privileges and powers as may be incidental
to, or necessary for, the accomplishment of the objectives and
purposes of the credit union.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 52.05, is amended to
read:

52.05 MEMBERSHIP. Credit union membership shall consist of
the incorporators and such other persons as may be elected to
membership and subscribe to at least one share, pay the initial
instalment thereon and the entrance fee if any. The family spouse
and blood or adoptive relatives of a regularly qualified member
may be members. Member&-of- the -famtly-inolude-gr-andparents,
parents, husband, wife, children, grandchildren, brothers, and sic
tors, living undor tho camo roof and in the samo household.—A
person who is a member of a credit union prior to July-1, 1971,
whether- or not--within-tbe-de£init4on-of-family as stated herein,
may continue as a member with all of tho rights and privileges of
any other mombor.—Any person admitted to membership as a
member of the family may continue as-a-.member even though he
discontinues living under tho same roof-and in tho same household
as the regularly .qualified member. When an individual member of
a credit union leaves the field of membership, such member, a»4
mcmboro of his family and others who have boon admitted to
membership as a member of his family,-and-any—other person
having membership prior to July 1, 1971, as a and the spouse and
blood relative or adoptive relatives of a member may continue as a
member members. Organizations^ incorporated or otherwise, com-
posed for the most part of the same general group as the credit
union membership may be members. Credit unions chartered by
this or any other state, or any federal credit union may be
members. Credit union organizations shall be limited to groups, of
both large and small membership, having a common bond of
occupation, or association, or to residents within a well-defined
neighborhood, community, or rural district.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 52.06, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

52.06 SUPERVISION; REPORTS; AUDITS; FEES. Subdivi-
sion 1. Credit unions shall be under the supervision of the
commissioner of banks. Each credit union shall annually, on or
before January 25, file a report with the commissioner of banks on
forms supplied by him for that purpose giving such relevant
information as he may require concerning the operations during the
preceding calendar year. Additional reports may be required.
Credit unions shall be examined;, at least annually, by the commis-
sioner of banks, except that if a credit union has assets of loss than
$25,000 requests, he the commissioner may accept the audit of a
certified public accountant in place of this examination. Such
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certified public accountant must be approved by the commissioner.
The qualitative type of audit examination to be performed by the
certified public accountant shall be defined by banking division
regulation and approved bv the commission. Further, in lieu of this
examination the commissioner may accept any examination made
by the National Credit Union Administration, provided a copy of
the examination is furnished to the commissioner. A report of the
examination by the commissioner of banks shall be forwarded to
the president of the examined credit union within 60 days after
completion of the examination. Within 60 days of the receipt of
such report, a general meeting of the directors and committees
shall be called to consider matters contained in the report. For
failure to file reports when due, unless excused for cause, the credit
union shall pay to the state treasurer $5 for each day of its
delinquency.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 52.06, Subdivision 2,
is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Whenever it shall appear to the commissioner of
banks that any credit union operating in this state does not keep
books and accounts in such manner as to enable him to readily
ascertain the true condition of such credit union, he shall have the
power to require the officers of such credit union or any of them to
open and keep such books or accounts as he may in his discretion
determine and prescribe for the purpose of keeping accurate and
convenient records of the transactions and accounts of such credit
union. Credit union books and records must be maintained in one
location and be available for examination sometime between the
hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. weekdays. Any credit union failing to
produce the books and records when requested shall be charged for
such attempted examination by the examiner on the basis outlined
in section 46.131 and a like charge shall be assessed for each and
every attempt made by the examiner to obtain the books and
records. Prepaid expenses may be treated as an asset account in
accordance with sound accounting procedures.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 52.17, is amended to
read:

52.17 RESERVE FUND. Every credit union shall maintain a
reserve fund, which shall be used as a reserve against bad loans
and other losses, and shall not be used to pay expenses of the credit
union or otherwise distributed, except in case of liquidation. All
entrance fees, if any, fines, and each year, before the declaration of
a dividend, ten percent of the gross earnings, shall be set aside as a
reserve fund against bad loans and other losses. When the reserve
fund equals 7% percent of the outstanding loans to members and
risk assets, excluding loans to other credit unions, five percent of
gross earnings shall be set aside in the reserve fund. When the
reserve fund equals ten percent of the outstanding loans and risk
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assets, no further transfer of gross earnings to the reserve fund
shall be required. If the reserve fund Becomes less than ten
percent of the outstanding loans to members and risk assets then
the schedule of allocation to the reserve fund shall apply until the
ten percent ratio of reserves to loans outstanding to-members and
risk assets is again established. There shall also be established, and
at all times maintained, a reserve of not less than ten percent of
the amount of the deposits, which shall be in cash and balances due
from solvent banks or which may be, in whole or in part, in short
term obligations guaranteed as to principal and interest by the U.S.
government or in certificates of deposit of a federally insured bank
or in a passbook or other account in a federally insured Savings
and Loan Association maturing in-»ne year or less savings and__loa_n
association or in balances due from Minnesota Central Credit Union
or ICU Services Corporation.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 52.18, is amended to
read:

52.18 DIVIDENDS. The directors of a credit union may, on a
daily, monthly, quarterly, semi-annual, or annual basis as its board
of directors may determine, declare and pay a dividend from net
earnings or accumulated net undivided profits remaining after
statutory reserve has been set aside, which dividend may be paid on
all shares whether or not they have been withdrawn during the
dividend period. Dividends may be computed on a daily basis. At
the discretion of the board of directors dividends may not be
declared or paid on share accounts of less than $10. Shares which
become fully paid up during a dividend period shall be entitled to a
proportional part of the dividend calculated from the first day of
the month following the payment in full. For the purpose of this
section, shares which become fully paid up by the fifteenth day of
any month may be treated as being paid up from the first day of
the month.

Sec. 7. This act is effective the day following its finaj
enactment.

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 741—H.F.No.1000

[Not Coded]

An act creating a commission on Minnesota's future; describing
its duties and functions; and appropriating funds for its operation;
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 4,14.
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